

No. 19-307

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUART A. MCKEEVER,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. This Court Should Resolve The Split	1
B. The Government Is Wrong On The Merits	6
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>In re American Historical Association</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	4
<i>In re Application to Unseal Dockets</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Biaggi</i> , 478 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1973)	2
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 7
<i>Chen v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 574 U.S. 988 (2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	5
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1088 (2006).....	4
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	5
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Associates, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983).....	5
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	4
<i>In re Petition to Inspect & Copy Grand Jury Materials</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 884 (1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 925 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	5
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	4
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	4
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	5
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 752 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 Op. O.L.C. 59 (1993).....	9
24 Op. O.L.C. 366 (2000).....	9
26 Op. O.L.C. 78 (2002).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(1)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(A)	6, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) advisory committee’s note to 1944 adoption	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1, 2
